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POLICIES-VISITOR'S APPLICATION
1. No one under the Age of 18 will be permitted to visit unless they are accompanied by their parent or legal guardian. Special permission must be
granted by the Chief of Security for other circumstances, and written consent must be given by the child's parent or legal guardian.
2. Official State or Federal photo identification will be required for all persons entering the facility except for those under 16 years of age who are
supervised by parent or guardian. Failure to produce ID will be grounds to deny admittance.
3. Visitors are to be dressed in proper clothing before entering the visiting room. This includes undergarments, shoes, shirts, blouses, slacks or jeans.
Skirts and shorts must be no shorter than two inches above the knees. No sweatpants, sleeveless shirts, hooded sweatshirts, tube tops, halter tops, halter dresses or any clothing that exposes the torso will be allowed. 
4. CONTRABAND: Defined as any item or service not specifically authorized by security staff. No property or other items will be allowed past visiting control window unless specifically approved by Shift Supervisor or COS. Lockers, to secure all purses, wallets, caps, etc., are provided. Visitors with small children will be allowed to bring 2 diapers, 2 clear baby bottles, 1 sealed jar of baby food, a small container of wipes and one blanket.           All items will be subject to search.

North Dakota Century Code: Section 12-44.1-21: Prohibited Acts
1. It is unlawful to deliver or administer any alcoholic beverage or controlled substance to a
person detained in a correctional facility except for the delivery or administration of
controlled substances or alcoholic beverages in accordance with the orders or prescription of a
licensed physician and the approval, except in emergency circumstances, of the correctional
facility administrator.
2. A person detained in a correctional facility may not possess any controlled substance or
alcoholic beverage unless the substance or beverage is prescribed in accordance with the
prescription or orders of a licensed physician, and the approval, except in emergency
circumstances, of the correctional facility administrator.
3. A person, other than an official or employee of the correctional facility, who violates
subsection 1 by delivering or administering a controlled substance, is guilty of a class B
felony. An official or employee of the correctional facility who violates subsection 1 by
delivering or administering a controlled substance is guilty of a class A felony. A person who
violates subsection 1 by delivering alcoholic beverages is guilty of a class A misdemeanor.
4. A person show violates subsection 2 by possessing a controlled substance is guilty of a class
B felony. A person who violates subsection 2 by possessing alcoholic beverages is guilty of a
class A misdemeanor.
5. As used in this section, "controlled substance" is as defined in subsection 6 of section 19-
03.1-01 and includes counterfeit substances as defined in subsection 7 of section 19-03.1-01.
WAIVER OF RESPONSIBILITY AGREEMENT
I fully understand the risks and dangers involved in entering a prison facility. I realize that my life could be in danger and I could be held hostage, assaulted, verbally abused, and otherwise placed in danger.

I understand that in the event of an emergency, I will be directed to exit the area as quickly as possible and be escorted to the nearest egress.
I understand and agree that the administration of HACTC or any of its staff cannot guarantee my safety. I accept the fact the Chief of Security has granted me permission to enter the ground and facilities of Heart of America Correctional & Treatment Center only because I realize the dangers and risks involved. Liability rests with myself.
I will observe all the rules and regulations required. I will adhere strictly to all policies and regulations required to maintain the security of the institution.
	READ ALL POLICIES ON THIS FORM 
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO VISIT UNTIL NOTIFIED BY THE INMATE
	All information is true and correct. I understand that providing false information on this questionnaire is grounds for denying visiting privileges. I have read and fully understand the information on the other side of this form.   Proper picture identification is required at each visit.

	Date Signed
	Signature

	PARENT OR GUARDIAN CONSENT: I give my permission to this requested visiting privilege.

	Date Signed
	Signature


